as set out in the Subscription Agreement have been satisfied and Completion took
place on 28 February 2017.

Pursuant to the Subscription Agreement, the Company has allotted and issued, and
the Subscriber has subscribed for an aggregate of 580,000,000 Subscription Shares at
the Subscription Price of HK$0.40 per Subscription Share for a total cash
consideration of HK$232 million. The 580,000,000 Subscription Shares represent (i)
approximately 46.93% of the existing issued share capital of the Company
immediately prior to Completion; and (ii) approximately 31.94% of the issued share
capital of the Company as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the Subscription
Shares.

Effect of Completion on the shareholding structure of the Company

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i)
immediately prior to Completion; and (ii) immediately following Completion and as
at the date of this joint announcement:

Immediately prior
to Completion

Immediately following
Completion and as at the date

of this joint announcement

Shareholders
Number of

Shares

Approximate
% of issued

Shares
Number of

Shares

Approximate
% of issued

Shares
(Note 1) (Note 1) (Note 1)

Offeror and parties
acting concert with it 346,000,000 27.99% 926,000,000 50.99%

Finest Elite (Note 2) 200,080,000 16.19% 200,080,000 11.02%
Public Shareholders 689,920,000 55.82% 689,920,000 37.99%

Total 1,236,000,000 100.00% 1,816,000,000 100.00%

Notes:

1. The above percentage figures are subject to rounding adjustments. Accordingly, figures shown

as total may not be an arithmetic aggregation of the figures preceding it.

2. As at the date of this joint announcement, Finest Elite is owned as to 100% by Mr. Yeung Chun

Wai Anthony. Each of Mr. Yeung Chun Wai Anthony and his spouse, Ms. Lui Lai Yan, is deemed

to be interested in the 200,080,000 Shares held by Finest Elite under the SFO.

— 2 —

UNCONDITIONAL MANDATORY CASH OFFER

Following Completion and as at the date of this joint announcement, the Offeror and

the parties acting in concert with it hold 926,000,000 Shares, representing